

---

No. 13-3067

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

HAWKES CO, INC., LPF PROPERTIES, LLC,  
and PIERCE INVESTMENT COMPANY,

Appellants,

v.

U. S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota  
Honorable Ann D. Montgomery, District Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

M. REED HOPPER,  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF,  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
Email: [mrh@pacificlegal.org](mailto:mrh@pacificlegal.org)  
Email: [dms@pacificlegal.org](mailto:dms@pacificlegal.org)

Attorneys for Appellants

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE FIRST PRONG OF THE <i>BENNETT</i> FINALITY TEST HAS BEEN MET .....	1
II. THE SECOND PRONG OF THE <i>BENNETT</i> FINALITY TEST HAS BEEN MET .....	6
A. The Jurisdictional Determination Is Not Merely a Restatement of the Act .....	7
B. The Jurisdictional Determination Need Not Have a Coercive Effect To Warrant APA Review .....	9
C. <i>Port of Boston, Frozen Foods, and Iowa</i> <i>League of Cities</i> Are Applicable to this Case .....	12
D. The Courts Do Not Uniformly Hold that Jurisdictional Determinations Are Not Subject to APA Review .....	14
E. <i>Sackett</i> Changed the Trajectory of APA Review .....	16
III. THIS CASE IS RIPE FOR REVIEW .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	passim
<i>Butler v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 690 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	8
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Property Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.S.C. 2011) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (2008) . . . . .	2-3, 9, 12
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956) . . . . .	12
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	12-14
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir.1988) . . . . .	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	14
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (M.D. Tenn. 2005) . . . . .	15
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) . . . . .	12-14
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 of Cass County v. City of Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20-21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	11, 20
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	passim

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(2), (a)(6) ..... 2

§ 320.1(a)(6) ..... 4

§ 328.4(8)(b) ..... 19

**Miscellaneous**

51 Fed. Reg. 41206, 41207 (Nov. 13, 1986) ..... 5
